



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 431/2025

MRS. SHARAYU ABHLJIT GOSAVI

W/O ABHLJIT BAJRANG GOSAVI

..APPLICANT

VS

MR. ABHLJIT BAJRANG GOSAVI

..RESPONDENT

Mr. K. B. Redekar, learned counsel for the applicant.
None for the respondent.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 15 DECEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

1. Await service.
2. Stand over to 2/2/2026.
3. Mr. Redekar, learned counsel appearing for the applicant is seeking leave to amend the prayer clauses as there are mistakes being committed by him as regards the proceedings which are pending before the Family Court, Pune when it should be the Civil Judge Senior Division, Pune and transfer is sought before the Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kolhapur when it should be the Family Court at Kolhapur.
4. Leave as prayed for is granted.

- 5.** Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
- 6.** Mr. Redekar, learned counsel appearing for the applicant submits that the respondent has been duly served by advocate's private notice and an affidavit of service to that effect has been filed in the proceedings. He submits that the respondent is purposely trying to avoid to appear in the present proceedings as there is an arrears of Rs.2 lacs and above as far as interim maintenance is concerned. Mr. Redekar, hence, is seeking ad-interim relief.
- 7.** In view of the submissions made by Mr. Redekar, there will be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b) till next date of the hearing.
- 8.** Learned counsel for the applicant is hereby directed to convey the order passed today to the Civil Judge Senior Division, Pune, Court, who is hearing the matrimonial proceedings and file affidavit to that effect within a period of two weeks from today.
- 9.** Similarly, Registrar (Judicial-I) is hereby directed to communicate the order passed today to the Registrar of the concerned Court by E-mail.
- 10.** All concerned to act on an authenticated copy of this order.

(Rajesh S. Patil, J.)